

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTI NOEM, SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AL OTRO LADO, A CALIFORNIA
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GLOBAL
STRATEGIC LITIGATION COUNCIL, *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

FATMA MAROUF
*Professor of Law and
Director, Legal Clinic*
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1515 Commerce Street
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 212-4121
fatma.marouf@law.tamu.edu

SARAH PAOLETTI
*Counsel of Record
Practice Professor of
Law and Director,
Transnational Legal Clinic*
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
CAREY LAW SCHOOL
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-1097
paoletti@law.upenn.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Global Strategic
Litigation Council, et al.*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ISABELLA MOSSELMANS
*Director, Global Strategic
Litigation Council*
ZOLBERG INSTITUTE,
THE NEW SCHOOL
79 Fifth Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10003
(929) 823-6381
bella.mosselmans@
newschool.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Global Strategic
Litigation Council, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Refugee Convention Article 33(1) applies to turnbacks at the border based on its ordinary meaning, construed in context, and in light of the object and purpose of the Refugee Convention	6
II. Judicial opinions, UNHCR, and academic commentary all confirm that Article 33(1) applies at the border.....	15
III. Related international legal norms confirm that the principle of <i>non-refoulement</i> applies at the border	19
IV. The application of Article 33(1) at the border obliges states to provide access to fair and effective procedures.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdi v. Minister of Home Affairs</i> , 2011 (3) SA 37 (SCA) (Feb. 15, 2011).....	16
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 138 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2025), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted sub nom. Noem v. Al Otro Lado</i> , 223 L. Ed. 2d 225 (Nov. 17, 2025).....	28
<i>A.R.E v. Greece</i> , App. No. 15783/21, (Eur. Ct. H.R. Jan. 7, 2025).....	26-27
<i>Canadian Council for Refugees v. Canada</i> (<i>Citizenship and Immigration</i>), 2023 SCC 17	25
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	5
<i>D.A. & Others v. Poland</i> , App. No. 51246/17, 64 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Nov. 22, 2021).....	12, 22, 26
<i>Hirsi Jamaa & Others v. Italy</i> , App. No. 27765/09 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Feb. 23, 2012) . . .	10
<i>Ilias & Ahmed v. Hungary</i> , App. No. 47287/15, 71 Eur. Ct. H.R. Rep. 6 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2019).....	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	3
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	9, 16, 17
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	4
<i>M.A. & Z.R. v. Cyprus</i> , App. No. 39090/20 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Jan. 8, 2025)	26
<i>Mason v. Minister of Citizenship</i> (2023) SSC 21 (Can.)	22
<i>M.K. & others v. Poland</i> , App. Nos. 40503/17 & 43643/17, 204-2 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Jul. 23, 2020)	12, 22, 26
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	5
<i>N.D. & N.T. v. Spain</i> , App. Nos. 8675/15 & 8679/15, 107 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Feb. 13, 2020)	12, 22
<i>Noem v. Al Otro Lado</i> , 223 L. Ed. 2d 225 (Nov. 17, 2025)	28
<i>R v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , <i>ex parte Adan</i> (2001) 2 AC 477 (H.L.)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>R. v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t, ex parte Bugdaycay</i> (1987) A.C. 514 (H.L)	24
<i>R. (AAA) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> [2023] UKSC 42	26
<i>R (European Roma Rights Centre) v. Immigration Officer, Prague Airport</i> (2004) UKHL 55, (2005) 2 A.C. 1	6, 16
<i>R (Saad) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t,</i> (2002) Imm. A.R. 471 (C.A.) (U.K.)	25
<i>Ruta v. Minister of Home Affairs,</i> 2019 (2) SA 329 (CC) (S. Afr.)	25
<i>S.A.A. & Others v. Greece,</i> App. No. 12186/08, Eur. Ct. H.R. (July 23, 2010)	18
<i>S.T. (Eritrea) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t,</i> (2012) UKSC 12, (2012) 2 A.C. 135 (U.K.)	10
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	3, 7, 8, 15, 16, 25
<i>Scalabrini Centre of Cape Town and Another v Minister of Home Affairs and Others,</i> Case CCT 51/23, (2023) ZACC 45 (Const. Ct. of S. Afr.)	22, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5
Statutes & Other Authorities	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(1)	25
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)	21
8 C.F.R. §§ 208.16–208.18.....	5
138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992)	21
1967 PROTOCOL ART. II(1).....	17
Ad Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, <i>First Session: Summary Record of the Twentieth Meeting</i> (Statement of Mr. Henkin of the United States), U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.20 (Feb. 1, 1950)	14
Ad Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, <i>First Session: Summary Record of the Twenty-Second Meeting</i> (Statement of Mr. Cuvelier of Belgium), U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.22 (Feb. 2, 1950).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ad Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, <i>Proposal by the United States and Belgium</i> , 1, U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/L.25 (Feb. 2, 1950)	14
Ad Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, <i>Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons – Memorandum by the Secretary General, Comments on Article 24 of the preliminary draft</i> , U.N. Document E/AC.32/2 (Jan. 3, 1950)	13
Advisory Opinion OC-25/18, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 25 (May 30, 2018)	23
Annex to UNHCR Note on the ‘Externalization’ of International Protection: Policies and Practices Related to the Externalization of International Protection	18
C.W Wouters, <i>International Legal Standards for the Protection from Refoulement</i> (2009)	7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 19
Campbell McLachlan, <i>The Principle of Systemic Integration in International Law</i> (2024)	20
<i>Case of the Pacheco Tineo Family v. Bolivia</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 272 (Nov. 25, 2013)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cartagena Declaration, adopted Nov. 22, 1984, § III(5).....	23
Cathryn Costello & Michelle Foster, <i>Non- refoulement</i> as Custom and <i>Jus Cogens?</i> <i>Putting the Prohibition to the Test, in Netherlands Yearbook of International Law 2015: Jus Cogens: Quo Vadis?</i> (Maarten den Heijer & Harmen van der Wilt eds., 2016)	22
Comm. Against Torture, General Comment No. 4 (2017) on the Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 22, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/4 (Sept. 4, 2018).....	20, 21
Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons, <i>Summary Record of the Sixteenth Meeting</i> (Statement of Mr. Zutter of Switzerland), U.N. Doc. A/CONF.2/SR.16 (Jul. 11, 1951)	15
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 (entered into force Apr. 22, 1954).....	1, 2
Cornelis Wouters and Cameron Shilton, <i>Non-refoulement</i> , in Elgar Concise Encyclopedia of Migration and Asylum Law (Vincent Chetail ed., 2025).....	10, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Declaration of Territorial Asylum, U.N. G.A. Res. 2312 (XXII) art. 3(1), U.N. Doc. A/ RES/2312(XXII) (Dec. 14, 1967)	24
Decision SU-543 of 2023 (Colom. Const. Ct.)	22
Decision SU-397 of 2021 (Colom. Const. Ct.)	22
Dr. Paul Weis, <i>The Refugee Convention 1951: The Travaux Préparatoires Analysed with a Commentary by Dr Paul Weis, Article 33</i> (1995)	14
Guy Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (4th ed. 2021)	7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 17, 19, 22, 24, 27
H. REP. NO. 608, 96th Cong. 1st Sess. (1979)	4
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Rights of Refugees Under International Law</i> 187 (2019)	8, 9, 10, 12, 19
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163, § 243(h)(1) (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(1))	8, 25
Int'l L/ Comm'n, <i>Draft Articles on the Expulsion of Aliens</i> , Art. 2, UN Doc. A/69/10 (2014)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976)	21
Jane McAdam and Emma Dunlop, <i>Interpretation of the 1951 Convention, in The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol: A Commentary</i> (Andreas Zimmermann, Terje Einarsen & Franziska Herrmann eds., 2d ed. 2024)	7, 20
Lauterpacht & Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion, in Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR's Global Consultations on International Protection</i> (Erika Feller, Volker Türk & Frances Nicholson eds. 2003).	19
Marina Sharpe, <i>The Regional Law of Refugee Protection in Africa</i> (2018).	16
<i>Maritime Delimitation and Territorial Questions between Qatar and Bahrain (Qatar v Bahrain) (Jurisdiction and Admissibility)</i> , Judgment, 1995 I.C.J. Rep. 6 (Feb. 15, 1995).	13
Obligations of States in Respect of Climate Change, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Rep. ___ (23 July 2025)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oil Platforms (Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of America), Judgment</i> , I.C.J. Reports 2003, p. 161 (Nov. 6, 2003)	20
Org. of African Unity Convention Governing Specific Aspects of Refugee Problems in Africa, art. 2(3), Sept. 10, 1969, 1001 U.N.T.S. 45	23
Penelope Mathew, <i>Non-refoulement in The Oxford Handbook of International Refugee Law</i> , 908 (Cathryn Costello, Michelle Foster, and Jane McAdam eds., 2021)	7, 13
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law §§ 301(3), 310 (Am. Law Inst. 2018)	5
Rights and Guarantees of Children in the Context of Migration and/or in Need of International Protection, Advisory Opinion OC-21/14, IACtHR (ser. A) No. 21 (Aug. 19, 2014)	23
Sarah A. Ogilvie & Scott Miller, <i>Refuge Denied: The St. Louis Passengers and the Holocaust</i> (2006)	11
<i>Summary Record of the Thirty-Fifth Meeting</i> , 21 (Statement of Baron van Boetzelaer of the Netherlands), U.N. Doc. A/CONF.2/SR.35 (Dec. 3, 1951)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Terje Einarsen, <i>Drafting History of the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol, in The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol: A Commentary</i> (Andreas Zimmerman, Terje Einarsen & Franziska Herrmann eds., 2d ed. 2024).	2
<i>The Territorial Dispute (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya/Chad)</i> , Judgment, 1994 I.C.J. Rep. 6 (Feb. 3, 1994)	13
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, General Comment No. 4 on the Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 22, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/4 (Sept. 4, 2018)	11
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, General Comment No. 2 on the Implementation of Article 2 by States Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008)	11
U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, Executive Comm. of the High Comm’r’s Programme, Conclusion No. 6 (XXVIII), Non-Refoulement (1977)	17
U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, Executive Comm. of the High Comm’r’s Programme, Conclusion No. 99 (LV), Conclusion on Protection Safeguards in Interception Measures (2004)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, Executive Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, Conclusion No. 22 (XXXII), Protection of Asylum-Seekers in Situations of Large-Scale Influx (1981)	17
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, Executive Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, Conclusion No. 81 (XLVIII), Safeguarding Refugees' Rights under International Law (1997)	17, 27
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, Executive Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, Conclusion No. 82 (XLVIII), General Conclusion on International Protection (1997)	17, 27
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, Executive Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, Conclusion No. 85 (XLIX), General Conclusion on International Protection (1998)	17, 27
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, Executive Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, Conclusion No. 108 (LIX), International Protection: Identification of Persons in Need of Protection (2008)	17
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations under the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol</i> (Jan. 26, 2007)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, Executive Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, Conclusion No. 6 (XXVIII), Non-Refoulement (1977)	27
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (reissued February 2019)	17-18
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Legal Considerations on Asylum and Non-Refoulement in the Context of 'Instrumentalization'</i> (26 September 2024)	18, 27
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Note on International Protection</i> , UN Doc. A/AC.96/1110 (Jul. 4, 2012)	18
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31 on The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004)	11, 21
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	3, 4, 20
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 31(1), May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	5, 11, 13, 20, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Vincent Chetail, <i>International Migration Law</i> (2019).....	8
Walter Kälin, Martina Caroni & Lukas Heim, <i>Administrative Measures: Article 33, para. 1 1951 Convention, in The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol: A Commentary 1521</i> (Andreas Zimmerman, Terje Einarsen & Franziska Herrmann eds., 2d ed. 2024)	6-7, 10, 12, 17, 19, 27
